

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-982A	Version: 1			
Туре:	Contract/Agreement		Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/20/2018		In control:	Public Works	
On agenda:	10/9/2018		Final action:	10/9/2018	
Title:	Award of Bid to David Nelson Construction, Inc. for the South Lake Avenue culvert replacement project.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. FE Agreement with David Nelson Construction Inc, 2. Email from City re utility work.pdf, 3. Accetance letter from the City.pdf, 4. BID TABULATION.pdf, 5. Agreement, 6. David Nelson Construction Co. Bid Submittal, 7. Project Location, 8. 18-982A - Risk Review South Lake Avenue Culvert Replacement FINAL VEH.pdf, 9. CRS - Plans-Pinellas County.pdf				
Date	Ver. Action By	1	Act	ion Res	ult

Subject:

Award of Bid to David Nelson Construction, Inc. for the South Lake Avenue culvert replacement project.

Recommended Action:

Approval of the award of bid to David Nelson Construction, Inc. for the South Lake Avenue culvert project.

Bid No. 178-0487-CP (JJ); PID No. 002125A; in the amount of \$665,287.90 on the basis of being the lowest responsive, responsible bid received meeting specifications.

Recommend award of utility relocation work as approved by the City of Clearwater in the amount of \$254,310.00. All work is expected to be completed within 270 consecutive calendar days. Authorize the Chairman to sign and Clerk of Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality 4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers 5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:

The purpose of this project is to replace existing twin 66-inch corrugated metal cross drain pipes that have deteriorated and settled due to normal wear and the existing soil conditions. The twin pipes are located on South Lake Avenue, between Barry Road and Jeffords Street, and function as roadway cross drains within Stevenson Creek.

Background Information:

Due to the presence of organic soils, the existing roadway and sidewalk have settled considerably. The proposed construction activities will consist of replacing the existing 66-inch corrugated metal pipes with reinforced concrete pipes that will function as a bridge culvert, increasing the lane width from 10.5 feet to 11 feet (per Florida Department of Transportation specification), removal of the underlying organic soils, and increasing the existing sidewalk width from 4 feet to 5 feet in order to meet Americans with Disabilities Act requirements.

The project also includes a Joint Project Agreement with the City of Clearwater for water and sewer line relocations.

Fiscal Impact:

County expenditure not to exceed	\$665,287.90
City Of Clearwater expenditure not to exceed	\$2 <u>54,310.00</u>
Total	\$919,597.90

Funding is derived from the Local Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas) in the amount of \$665,287.90, and funding from the City of Clearwater in the amount of \$254,310.00 for their portion of utility relocation work.

Staff Member Responsible:

Rahim Harji, Assistant County Administrator Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

Partners: City of Clearwater

Attachments:

Agreement Bid Tabulation Project Location